GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:282
ANSWERED ON:10.11.2010
WELFARE FUND FOR NRIs
Rajesh Shri M. B.

Will the Minister of OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is considering any proposal to establish Welfare Fund for the Non-Resident Indians (NRIs);
(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether any State Government has established Welfare Fund for NRIs in their State; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS (SHRIVAYALAR RAVI)

(a) & (b): Ministry of Overseas Indian Affairs has set up the 'Indian Community Welfare Fund (ICWF)" in the Indian Missions in 42
Countries to provide on-site welfare for the Overseas Indian Citizens (NRIs and PIOs) who are in distress. The welfare services provided by the ICWF includes boarding and lodging for distressed household / domestic workers and unskilled labourers, emergency medical care to the overseas Indians in need, providing air passage to stranded overseas Indians in distress, providing initial legal assistance to the overseas Indians in deserving cases and incurring expenditure on incidentals and for airlifting the mortal remains to India or local cremation/burial of the deceased overseas Indians in cases where a sponsor is unable or unwilling to do so as per the contract and the family is unable to meet the cost. The ICWF is funded through service charges levied by the Indian Missions on Consular Services, Voluntary contributions from the Indian community and budgetary support from the Ministry of Overseas Indian Affairs.

(c) & (d): Information is being collected from State Governments.
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